6 MC

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 72-56

STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES WATER POLLUTION ABATEMENT PROGRAMS

WHEREAS:

- 1. In California there are numerous waste discharges under the administration of public agencies including: Military installations of the U. S. Air Force, Army, Navy, Marine Corps, and Coast Guard; Bureau of Indian Affairs; National Park Service; U. S. Fish & Wildlife Service; U. S. Bureau of Reclamation; State Division of Forestry; State Department of Parks and Recreation; State Department of Fish and Game; State Department of Navigation and Ocean Development; State Division of Highways; State Department of Corrections; State Department of Mental Hygiene; State Department of Veterans Affairs; and State Department of Water Resources.
- 2. Some of these facilities may have potential pollution problems for which corrective action is necessary.
- 3. A statewide inventory of the facilities, potential problems, and proposed corrective actions is needed to determine compatibility with interim basin plans approved by the State Board.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- That each of the above named agencies is requested to prepare and submit to the State Board by February 1, 1973, a report containing:
 - a. A list of waste discharges under their administration.
 - b. The waste volume, treatment, and disposal method at each facility.
 - c. Identification of facilities having potential pollution problems.
 - d. Determination of compatibility of existing and proposed facilities with the interim basin plans.
 - e. Schedule of corrective actions.
- 2. That the Board intends, after submission of the reports, to direct each regional board to adopt appropriate waste discharge requirements including appropriate time schedules to carry out the State's responsibility under the Porter-Cologne Act to control the waste discharges from the above named public agencies' facilities.

Resolution No.

CERT IF ICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on August 17, 1972.

Bill B. Dendy

Executive Officer

Bill B. Dendy